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ENGLISH VERSION

Instructions :(1) Figures to the right side indicate marks.

(2) Show necessary calculations as a part of answer.

1 The following balances were recorded in the books of Jay Ltd.20

ston 31 March, 2021 :

Debit Balance Amt. (̀) Credit Balance Amt. (̀)

Calls-in-arrears (equity 7.5% Pref. Share

  shares) 10,000  Capital 1,00,000

Opening Stock 33,300Equity Share Capital2,00,000

Purchases 1,06,500Share Forfeiture A/c 4,500

Land and Building 1,70,000Securities Premium 16,500

Plant and Machinery 1,15,000Capital Reserve 55,000

Preliminary Expenses 6,000General Reserve 90,000

Furniture 32,000Provident Fund 13,000

Investments 1,65,7005% Debentures

Loose tools 12,000  (mortgage) 50,000

Debtors 66,000Sales 2,60,000

Productive Wages 35,200Creditors 33,000

Deb. Red. Fund P and L Account 5,500

  Investments 20,000Bank Loan 25,400
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Salaries 57,000Public Deposits 14,600

Rent, Rates and Taxes 20,000Income from Investment 9,500

Director's Fees 3,500Debenture Redemption

Postage and Telegrams 6,500  Fund 20,000

Provident Fund's Reserve for bad debts 3,000

  Contribution 2,500

Cash / Bank Balance 10,800

Income-Tax 28,000

9,00,000 9,00,000

You are required to prepare Profit and Loss Account for the year

stended on 31 March, 2021 and the Balance Sheet (vertical) on

that date after taking into account the following additional

information :

(1) The Stock on 31-3-2021 was  ̀95,400.

(2) Provide 5% Reserve for Bad Debts on Debtors.

(3) Prepaid Rent amounted to ` 2,000.

(4) Provide Depreciation on Plant and Machinery at 2%,

on Furniture at 5% and on Land and Building at 4%.

(5) Outstanding Expenses, Productive Wages  ̀2,500, Salaries

` 3,000 and Rates and Taxes  ̀1,500.

(6) Transfer ` 25,000 to General Reserve Account.

(7) The directors of the company recommended 7.5% dividend

on Pref. Share Capital and 10% on Equity Share Capital.

(8) The authorised capital of the company amount to  ̀5,00,000.

OR
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1 The following is the Trial Balance of Vijay Ltd. as on20

31-3-2021 :

Debit Balances Amt. (̀) Credit Balances Amt. (̀)

Purchases 11,16,00012% Pref. Share Capital1,80,000

Octroi 1,08,000Eq. Share Capital 7,20,000

Goods Returned (sold) 48,00010% Red. Debentures 1,80,000

Debtors 2,40,000Sales 19,20,000

Plant 3,60,000Creditors 1,20,000

Land-Building 4,80,000Goods Returned

Opening Stock 84,000  (bought) 36,000

Admin. and Selling Exp.1,26,000Interest on Investments9,600

Labour 4,17,600Director's Loan 24,000

Vehicles 72,000Share Forfeiture A/c 12,000

Goods in transit 19,200General Reserve 84,000

Interest on Debentures 7,200Bills Payable 12,000

Investments 1,80,000Staff Pension Fund 9,600

Bills Receivables 24,000Fixed Deposits 28,800

Discount on Debentures48,000P and L A/c (1-4-20) 36,000

Cash and Bank 30,000

Director's Fees 12,000

33,72,000 33,72,000
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Additional Information :

(1) Closing Stock is valued at ` 1,68,000.

(2) Interest receivable on Investments is ` 8,400.

(3) Provide bad debts reserve on Debtors by 10%.

(4) Depreciate Land-Building by 5%, Plant by 10% and Vehicles

by 20%.

(5) Provide Tax provision at 30%.

(6) Transfer 10% of net profit to General Reserve A/c.

(7) The directors have proposed 10% dividend on Equity Share

Capital.

(8) Written off ` 8,000 of Debentures discount and remaining

discount is shown as non-current assets.

The authorised capital of the company is 9,000 Eq. Shares each

of ̀ 100 and 12%, 1,800 Preference Shares each of  ̀100.

From the above particulars, prepare Final Accounts of the

Company as per Schedule-III, Indian Companies Act-2013.

2 Following is the Balance Sheet of Snehil Ltd. : 20

Balance Sheet

Liabilities Amt. (̀) Assets Amt. (̀)

13,200 Equity Shares of Fixed Assets 27,72,000

 ̀  100 each (fully paid)13,20,000Investments 3,30,000

3,300, 10% Red. Pref. Stock 2,00,000

 Shares of  ̀100 each 3,30,000Debtors 1,30,000

6,600, 12% Red. Pref. Bank Balance 3,30,000

 Shares of  ̀100 each Preliminary Exp. 1,65,000

 and ̀ 80 paid up 5,28,000

General Reserve 13,20,000

Share Premium 99,000

Other Liabilities 3,30,000

39,27,000 39,27,000

HAL-16080001030300 ] 12 [ Contd...



Additional Information :

(1) Snehil Limited decided to Redeem both types of Preference

Shares 4% Redemption premium.

(2) Investments were sold for  ̀3,63,000.

(3) After that company issued required number of Preference

Shares, each of ` 100 at per so that the Bank Balance is

maintained at  ̀59,400.

(4) Existing Equity Shareholders are to be given on fully paid

new Equity Share as bonus, for two shares held from the

Capital Redemption Reserve.

Pass Journal entries and prepare Revised Balance Sheet of Snehi

Limited.

OR

st2 The Balance Sheet of Krisha Limited as on 31 December, 202120

was as under :

Liabilities Amt. (̀) Assets Amt. (̀)

Issued and Subscribed Fixed Assets 75,000

 Share Capital : Current Assets :

3,000, 6% Redeemable   Stock 37,500

  Pref. Shares of ` 10   Debtors 15,000

  each fully paid 30,000  Bank Balance 40,000

7,500 Equity Shares of

  ̀ 10 each fully paid 75,000

Profit and Loss A/c 41,500

Creditors 12,500

Proposed Dividend 8,500

1,67,500 1,67,500
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Under the terms of redemption Redeemable Preference Shares
were to be redeemed at a premium of 5% for the purpose of

redemption, 1,000, 5% Pref. Shares of ` 10 each were issued at
a premium of  ̀5 per share and were fully paid.

stOn 1  January, 2022, 6% Redeemable Pref. Shares were redeemed
but there is no trace out in respect of 10 Pref. Shares. Bonus

issues of one equity share for every 10 Equity Shares was made

on that date.
Pass Journal entries in respect of above transactions and prepare

Revised Balance Sheet.

3 The Balances of ABC Ltd. as on 31-3-2021 are as under :15

Particulars Amt. (̀) Particulars Amt. (̀)

16,000 Equity Shares of Plant-Machinery 1,40,000

  ̀  10 each 1,60,000Dep. on Plant-Machinery30,000

10,000, 6% Cumu. Pref. Stock (31-3-21) 74,000

 Shares of  ̀10 each 1,00,000Debtors 17,500

Share Premium 30,000Profit and Loss A/c

15% Debentures 50,000 (Debit) 55,000

Outstanding Interest on Preliminary Exp. 25,000

 Debentures 2,500Patent-Trademark 21,000

Assets 70,000Creditors 26,000

Dep. on Assets 14,000Goodwill 10,000

The company has following resolution which was sanctioned by

the Tribunal :

(1) The value of Equity Shares is to be reduced to ` 1.25.

(2) The value of Pref. Shares is to be reduced to ` 9.

(3) Share Premium and Intangible and Fictitious Assets are to

be written off.

(4) Plant and Machinery valued at  ̀50,000.

(5) Dividend on Pref. Shares is outstanding from April, 2017,

Ordinary Share of  ̀1.25 is to be given per ` 10 Pref.

Shares dividend.

(6) Debenture holders have waived their rights of interest.

Pass necessary Journal entries and prepare Revised Balance Sheet.

OR
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3 Balance Sheet of Ram Ltd. is under as on 31-3-2021 :15

Liabilities Amt. (̀) Assets Amt. (̀)

Share Capital : Goodwill 15,000

 1,500, 8% Pref. Shares Assets 1,00,000

  of ̀ 100 each 1,50,000 Depreciation20,000 80,000

 2,000 Equity Shares of Plant-Machinery2,00,000

  ̀ 100 each 2,00,000 Depreciation40,000 1,60,000

Share premium 50,000Patent 20,000

Creditors 20,000Stock 5,000

Debtors 24,200

Preliminary Exp. 30,000

P and L A/c 85,800

4,20,000 4,20,000

Court has sanctioned scheme for Capital Reduction as per following

terms :

(1) Each Equity Share will be reduced by ` 90.

(2) Each Pref. Share will be reduced to  ̀90.

(3) In lieu of two years' arrears of Pref. Share dividend equity

shares will be given for  ̀100 amount calculated at 5%

paid.

(4) Every credit balance which is not liabilities and every debit

balance which is not assets are written off.

(5) Any balance remaining in Capital Reduction Fund Account

will be utilized to reduce Fixed Assets in the proportion of

book value.

Pass Journal entries and prepare Balance Sheet after

implementation of Scheme.
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4 XYZ Ltd. has made a Public Issue of 10,00,000 Shares of  ̀10 15

each. The underwriters have agreed as under :

A - 40%, B - 30%, C - 20%, D - 10%

Applications received were for 9,50,000 shares which include

marked applications as below :

A - 4,50,000 shares, B - 1,90,000 shares, C - 1,60,000 shares,

D - 1,00,000 shares.

The underwriters are entitled for 5% commission.

Prepare the statement showing Net Liability of each underwriter.

Write Journal entries in the Company's Book.

OR

4 Ganesh Co. Ltd. issued 3,00,000 Equity Shares of ` 10 each. 15

Underwriters X, Y and Z have underwriting for this as 60%, 25%

and 15% respectively. In addition, these three underwriters have

firm underwriting as 24,000 shares, 9,000 shares and 30,000 shares

respectively.

Total applications received to Ganesh Co. Ltd. for 2,25,000 shares

which includes applications for firm underwriting and marked

applications as under :

X - 30,000 shares, Y - 60,000 shares and Z - 15,000 shares.

Determine the Liability of underwriters in following

circumstances:

(1) If underwriters are not given any credit (relief) for firm

underwriting.

(2) If underwriters are given credit (relief) for firm underwriting.

______________

HAL-16080001030300 ] 16 [ 590/17-8 ]


